
RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 WITH UNION INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS FOR GRAHAM 
ROAD BRIDGE IN PLYMOUTH TOWNSHIP BID #313, ENGINEER’S OFFICE

WHEREAS, on October 24, 2023 by Resolution No. 2023-528, a contract was approved with Union Industrial 

Contractors for the Rehabilitation of Graham Road Bridge; and

WHEREAS, Tim Martin, Ashtabula County Engineer, has presented Change Order No. 1 for the approval of 

the Board, to-wit:

Original Contract Date:   3/22/2023

Contractor:  Union Industrial Contractors, 1800 E. 21st Street, Ashtabula, Ohio 44004

Project:                              Rehabilitation of Graham Road Bridge

Change Order No. 1
Non perform 80 Cu. Yds of Item 203 Borrow @ $30.00 per Cu. Yd. (-$2,400.00)
Non perform 80 Cu. Yds of Item 203 Embankment, as per plan @ $30.00 per Cu. Yd. (-$2,400.00)
Non perform 1071.70 Each of Item 832 Erosion Control @ $1.00 per Each (-$1,071.70)
Add 4.93 Cu. Yds. of Item 301 Asphalt Concrete Base @ $525.00 per Cu. Yd. ($2,588.25)
Add 19.70 Cu. Yds. of Item 304 Aggregate Base, as per plan @ $95.00 per Cu. Yd. ($1,871.50)
Non perform 40.85 Cu. Yds. of Item 411 6" Stabilized Crushed Aggregate Shoulder @ $110.00 per Cu. Yd. (-$4,493.50) 
Non perform 11.84 Cu. Yds. of Item 441 Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course, Type 2, (448) PG64-22 @ $286.00 per 
Cu. Yd. (-$3,386.24) 
Add 4.16 Cu. Yds. of Item 441 Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1, (448) PG64-22 @ $306 per Cu. Yd. ($1,272.96)
Add 113 Lb. of Item 509 Galvanized Reinforcing Steel, as per plan @ $5.00 per Lb. ($565.00)
Non perform 8 Cu. Yds. of Item 511 Class QC2 Concrete W/ QC/QA, Bridge Deck @ $650.00 per Cu. Yd. (-$5,200.00) 
Non perform 10 Cu. Yds. of Item 601 Rock Channel Protection, Type B, as per plan @ $200.00 per Cu. Yd. (-$2,000.00) 
Non perform 99 Sq. Yds. of Item 659 Seeding and Mulching, as per plan @ $7.00 per Sq. Yd. (-$693.00) 
Non perform 154 Lin. Ft. of Item Special Stainless Steel Drip Strip @ $40.00 per Lin. Ft. (-$6,160.00) 

Amount:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMT:              $788,462.00
Change from change order 1:                    -21506.73

NEW TOTAL:             $766,955.27

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, By the Board of Commissioners of Ashtabula County, Ohio, that the 

Change Order outlined above is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President of the Board, on behalf of the Board of Commissioners of 

Ashtabula County, is authorized to execute any and all necessary documents.

Resolution No. 2024-555 December 10, 2024






